five (5) councilmen, prior to September 30, 1962, the city 270 

governing body shall determine the number of councilmen to 271 

represent the wards and the number of councilmen to represent the 272 

city-wide district.   273 

(e)  The council of any municipality having a population 274 

exceeding forty-five thousand (45,000) inhabitants according to 275 

the 1970 decennial census which is situated in a Class 1 county 276 

bordering on the State of Alabama and which is governed by a 277 

council-manager plan of government on January 1, 1977, may, in its 278 

discretion, adopt an ordinance to require the election of four (4) 279